Decislion Xo.

BEFORE THE RAYLROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

qu—quoN -ucgsges(j

In the Metter of the Applicstion

of the ZTetalums & Scnte Ross Fail-
way Company, & corporstion, for an
Order iuthorizing an Incressze in
2as8sengor Fares snd Froight Retes,

and for Lutkority to Alter Certain
Rules end Regulatiors in Classifi-
cations so &9 to Bring About Increases
in Fares and Retes.

Application 30596.

Bdwin 2. Melurrey,for Detalume & Sante Rosa Rallwey Company,
Stanley licore, for Northweztern Racific Railroad Compaxny,
Seth uisxn, Lor San Fraxcisco Chsmber of Commexco.

Sepiro, Neylan & Errlickh, for the R2oultry RProducers of Central
California.

LOVELAND, Commissibner,
OPINIOXN

This is an epplication by the Retalums & Santa Rose
Redilway Compeny for an order, under Section és of the Public
Utillities Act, %o increese cortein passenger fares snd freight
rates as 3ot Loxrth in Exhibdit A, attechel to and mede a pert of
the epplicetion.

The changes are grest in number, therefore it is im-
possible o set them forth in detail. It L= proposed to cencel
all minimum passgenger fares of fLive cents except within the éor—

porete linmits of Sante Rosza, Petolums and Sebastopol and substitute

therefor a ten cent minimum charge; t0 discontinue the 8s8le 02

scrip books containing $5.00 worth of transportatiorn now sold for




$4.25 and to increase the price of the $10.00 serip book f£rom
$7.50 to $9.00.

As to freigh%, Lt 1s proposed %o increase yractiocally

all class rates, eliminate certain commodity rates, allowing

classg rates T0 apply, fncrease ovher -commodity rates, cancel

the less~than-carloed commodity rates on eggs between San Fran-~
cisco and Petalume, &llowing the second claes rates to apply, a8
vor Western Classification, and to discontinue ontirely the fLree
return of empty carriers, or packages, such as bheer kegs. beer
bottles, egg cases, poultry coovs, L£ruit boxes and other carriers
{n the ssme class.

In justificetion of the application petitioner sets
Loxtk that the income derived from operationse is not sufficlient
to meet current operatiﬁg oxpenses, interest on outstanding
obligations. and to properly meintsin Lits service and property;
that the rates whom estsblished were wade extremely low on
account 0f coxpetition and under the theory that the low rates
would result In 4n invrease in population which would produce
eufficient *traffic -~ Zreight ond passenger - to make the oper-
tlon of the company profitable.

It Duxther alleges that the freight service is of high
clzes and equel 40 expedited express; that it msintains forty-
seven f£relght stops within a distance 0f twenty~-five miles, or
axn aversge Of one statlonm for every seven-tenths of 2 mile; that
the produce of the farmers ie collected at these numerouns freigat
statlong a8 late az five 0'clock in the afternoon and delivered
To the San Frencisco dealers early the next morming; that this
class of service involves extreordinery expense sxd caanot be
profitsbly furnished on the basis of present Lreight rates.

2=




ALl operating ¢osts are slleged to have grostly in.
creacod during the past few years, especislly the cost of

opereting boate betwsern San Francisco snd Petaluma: thet when
the retez now in effect wors estobliched two Stecmers opersted

ot an sanuel expense of $36,000.00 for lsbor and fuel alone.
wiile todey the items for the same two doats smount %o $60,000.00
por year, with progcpects of further ineresses in tho immedizte
foture and thet the compeny'e fuel oLl comtract of $1.05 per
berrel expires Decexmber 31, 1917 and applicant evers the increase
in tke cost of fuel o1l will be 50 per éent.

In conelusion, it 1s further elleged that the most rigid

oconomy has beexn yracviced during the pqst Yeears and there is =
zecessity Tor expehdiﬁg approximately $250,000.00 within the
vory near future on betteruents, additions and replecements; that
t2e renewals and bvetterments cammot be further postpored and the
izcresses suggested sre zbsolutely necessary 4f the Service is to
be continued in its present efficlent menner.

Trere wore attoched to the spplication three oxhidvits,
tke first setting Lorth +the presont and the pPropoced rates -~
both pessenger and freight; the Second showing the revenue tnder
the present rates during the year 1914 and whet revemue would
havo'been recelived hﬁ& The proposed rates been applied to the
seme traffic; the third exhibit is & financial statenent, review-
ing operatione of the company for the years 1904 4o and {nelnding
1916. 1t is on thie exhibit, showing the financisl situatioxz,
that applicant appeared to lay partiecular streas. I have given
careful consideration to this testimony and have reviewaed the

paysicel and fLinancisl history of tho compeny from ite incorporation
to the present time. |

It eppears thet the compeny acquired its first properties

N -
B S0




in 1903, which consisted of two small horse-railways in Retslume

and Santa Rose, franchises in Soxmome County, Petaluma and

Sebastopol, some rights of wey and options, a stone quarry and some
real estate. No detailé of the properties acquired are evaillable.
For thic property there was peid $£168,000.00 in cask and a2 bdlook
of common s8tock which was Iin the trezsury of the new compeny.
Since 1903 tke conmpany has so;d fixst and second mortgégo bonds, &
number of sreres of 1ts capitel sfock and the stockholders heve
pald into the tTreaaury am assessment on the common stock which
sppears tb pave netted the company ayproximaetely £100,000.00.

I have made an sttempt to determine es neecrly as possidle

fron the incomplete records of applicant how muek actual cash. or

equivelent of cask, has been vut into this property. Actual
figures cannot be head because of the fast that ix the Sen Franciseo
fire in 1906 most 02 the company's recorde were lost. I an sstie-~
2ied, however, that the following figures are approximately correct:

Cash paid foxr originsl

propertlies,including non- )

operative property - - =~ & 168,000.00

Qotael par wvaluwe of out=-

standing £irst mortgage

bonde - - 698,000.00

Received Trom ssle of stock,  36.000.00

Total per value of outstand-
ing second moxrtgege bonds, 250,000.00

Stock assessment of 1907, 100,000.00
Borrowed on notes ~ = 83,600.00

TOT4L - $1,%35.600.00

It wes stipulated during the hearings in this application
tzat the Commisesion’s valuetion of this propexrty (Decision No.2348)

shonld be considered in evideonce and the estimeted investment




figure should be compered with the valuatlion as found by the
Commission. The Commission Iound the reproduction cost less
devreciation, which figure, I bellieve, most nearly represents the
value of the railrosd as of Juwe 30, 1912 %o be $1,315,382.50.
s885tions and bettermemts since Jume 30, 1912, sccording to the
compeny's statements to this Commission, smounted to $64,021.0é,
S0 that the present value 02 the rosd as of December 31, 1916 mey
be corsidered to be approximdtely $1,380,000.00. It would ceem,
therefore, that the Commiesion's valuation exceeds the estimated
amount of money Put into the property by approximstely $44,400.00-.
tover incxreese there i3 in vroperty valuoé over actual invest-
ment has come about through investment of net earmings. The
compeny hae consistently followed the polioy of putting all
aveilabdle earnings back into the property rxather than paying
dividends ~ & policy waich t0 rme seems eminently sound. The
company nas also decreased Lts bonded indebtedness out of esrn-

ings from the original outetanding issue of £948,000.00 %o

£872.000, .8 decrease of $76,000.00 and it has set aside a deprecistian

regserve which, on December 3L, 1916, smounted to $£81,625.06.

The total accumulated corporate surplus 0L the ayplicent
on December 31, 1916 was $70,906.41.

Srog these facts LIt appears to me that the fLinancial
condition oL the appiicant iz not unsetisfactory; and 1f the
determination of this case rosted on this consideration alone I
shonld notv consider myzelf in 8 position To recommend that the
increases in rates sought by applicent be granted. I believe,
nevertreless, that the conditions confronting the applicant at the

pregent time.and which will confront it 4in the imme&iato;futuro.

maet be given proper consideration by the Commission.




&S 1llustrative of the present situation, the total
revenue from passenger and freight is set forth in the follow-
ing table, vhe f£irst four yesrs being taken fLrom aznnmual reports,

while the seven months snd estimated resulte for The twelvé

months oX 1917 are compiled from applicant's Exhibit Yo.Z.

Yoar Exding : Pasaencer Revenue : Freight Revenune:

June 30,1914 $99,349.57 $196,302.43,
moo" 1815 95,462.85 186,624.23
Too"m 1916 84,687.12 180,899.37

Dee. 31,1916 78,614.75 187,831.53

7 montha )
exding July 110,424.04

)
31,1917 )
12 months 3
)
)

43,581.%9

t0 December
31,1917,
estimated

74,710.92 189,298.32

"y &8 &

2rom this teble it will be noted that the vassenger
revenue has steadily decressed from $99,349.57 for the fiscel
yeexr, 1914, to $78,614.75 for the calender year 1916, with an
estimated totel for 1917, basé& on acvual Ligures for the Lirst
seven months of approximately $74,710.92. This shows & Yre6
duetion in passenger revenwe of $34,658.65.within 8 period of
Live yeers. The testimony indicates that this ;oss of revenue
is‘attribuzable t0 automobile competition, of both the ﬁrivaxe
end pubdblic conveyences. |

It ig proposed to sdvance the minimum passenger.faro
outside of cormorate city limits from 5 cents to 10 conﬁa; to
cancel exntirely the $5.00 sorip transportation book now sold for
$4.25 end to increace the $10.00 book from $7.50 %o $9.00. I
Qo not consider 'these changes unressomeble, as the record conta;na
'testimony o the offect that present fares do not give applicant-
& Jjust return for the service remdered. This part of the epplic-

ation will be granted.




Tho freight revenue in 1914 was $196,202.43, which
drovped to $180,899.37 in 1916 and is estimeted at :5189,298.32
Lor the celendar year 1917. It will thue be seon thaﬁ apﬁlicant
cax expect no rellef from increased tonnage, waich has remeined
almodt corstant for the pest four yesrs.

The testimony conclusively shows tast there have been
redicel advances im the price of matericls and cost of labor.
The situation with respect ©o incresses. in the cost of labor
uged in the oporation of this coﬁpany's stezmexrs is illustrated

by Sxnibit Fo. 1, set fortk Lelow:

COLRARADIVE STATENZENT OF COST FO2 OPERADION OF SIEANERS:

19 1904 19314
Capein, per month $ 115.00 $ 150.00
2Llo% 75.00 125.00
Crief Zngineexr " 110.00 125.00
Second Enginerr " 90.00 100.00
Two Firemen 90.00 110.00
2ursor 25.00 70.00
Watcoman 60.00 60.00
Zine Decknands 315.00 450.00
Cook 65.00 65.00
2 Asst Cooxe 60.00 60.00
Overtinme - 23.00
1710 meals ¢ 13¢ 222.00 -
1710 meala O 22¢ - 276.00
1710 meals @ 28 - -

PN

CoS2 OF O =C

PER HONDE c1227 00 $1784.00
COSY OF ONE 304T PER YEAR $14724.00 £21408.00 £24189.60

el Lor one year.5000 2
bbls. 4140.00 4500.00 6300.00

20245 COSZ FOR OXE 20T ” . ,
25 YEAR - - w8864.00 $25908.00 §30489.60

Rercentage in Increase
over 1904 237% 61%

Teckkonds $35.00 por montk 1904 o Overtime

¥ 50.00 " 1914 Overtime 50¢ per hour
" 55.00 © " 1917




Another exhibit furnishee the incressed cost of steamer opexr-

etloxns for August If£ this ratio re-

meins constant for the twelve months there iz & total sdded oxpense
of $11,408.04.

»L917 compared with August,l916.

The exhibit is ss follows:
Lugust-1917.
Amount Increase or Decreese ..

Wages 02 OfLficers

" Plremexr snd Decikxhands

"

" Cabin Exployees
v Overtime

Duel 0il and water

Dock Supplies

Cobin Supplies (Provisions)

Rert and Dockage
20T

$ 1,379.00
L,679.35

251.30

1,047.13

17.43

1,012.72

661.97

» -

$ 129.00
1587.75
.30
174.65
269.26
11.36
198.64

IO \

w

JL.43

(Decrease)

The stoamer Gold nes just heen overnauled at an ex@ense of

approximately $6000.00 and there it testimony 4o the offbct fhat

The vesgel must, within the next two or.threc years, be entirely .

abendoned.

This will meen an expenditure of from $60,000.00 to
$70,000.00 for & new boat.

Sxhibit No.2 enters into %the details of increased costs of

meterlials, giving the actuel Ligures for the yeer 1916 compared with

estinated exponses

isintenance of Wey and Structures

Malntenance of Zguipment

nransportation - Rall Lines

nages 0 Bonductors & Motormen

Tuhricating oLlls
ecellereons
Signal and Coal 04l

Tranavortetion -~ Water Lines

seges 0L Qizicers,siremer and

Decrhroxds
Puel Q4l
Drovisions
Miscellonoouse

zeneral
Eomcensauicn Insurance
Stetionery & Printing

G?&? e o b

& 1,963.31
4,515.31

25,441.20
£5.98
248.45
22.00

o1

35,699.25
10,444 .40
8.676.75
375.09
¥oo, i

5,059.10
1,099.06

v 6,158.18

$93,620.10

Lor the year 1917, as follows:

$ 3,.334.73
6.429.95

27,212.70
103.25
273.29

27.77
2T, 0L7-C2

39,269.28
1%,460.60
11,276.75

476.33
Y04 . 482,55

5,%52.80
1.758.50

&
¥ fedidd.

£$108,975.96




-

A3 To materials used in Mointenaonce of Way and Structure
the exhibdit sets forth that there will be a 100% increste in track,
bolts, washers, rall bonds, battery remewals, wire ead telephore
rarte, wire stands, hardwere and plumbing and that the cost of
other srticles used in this department have incressed from 30 to
150%. This exhibit also directs attention to the fact that atreet
repaving in Sente Rose, now under way, will cost fhe compary $2500.Q®
end that the privete cemsl et Petolume must be dredged within tho
roxt Lfew monthe at & cost of approximately £2000.00.

The Poultry 2roducers Coxporation protested sgainst tﬁe Pro~
Posed Iincresses, and particulerly to the freight rates applying on
grain, poultry fo0ds and eggs. They also objected to the can-
collation of item in the tariff providing for the free return of
emply carriers, suck &8 egg cases, ¢oops and boxes.

The attorney of the Sax Frencisco Chember of Commerce
atteonded the hearings, but {ntroduced no testimony or exhibits

aud mede no obJectlions to the spplicatioxn.

Tre testimony of protestent's witnesses was devoted

principelly to showing the difficulties unler which the poultry
producers labor. Tkree exhibits werxe introduced, giving in

detall the fluctuations in the price of eggas, poultry, wheat,
berley, corr and otkor feeds since the yesr 1912. Wwaile these
oxhibits are veory comprehensive and interesting, they have 1o
bearing upon the rates which a transportation compary would de
rormitted %o charge.

We migat here set forth the high and low prices onm all
commodities shown in the exhibits for the Live and one~helf yeers,
but the information would ve of no value in this proceeding, as |
The orly question for this Commission to determine 1s whother or

not the proposed rates are reasonsble.




*he fact that the freight rates between San Francisco
end Petelume, to wkich objectlior was perticularly directed by
protestant, have beern in effect Lor a long term of years, does
not warrant the presumption that these rates should not bve
changed 1if, under the new and different conditions, they are
found To be unremunerstive. The obsexrvance of such theoxry wonld
render impossidle the zdvancing of any rates of long standing,
regardloss of thelir belng Lound noncompensatory.

The grestest increase in revenue fLrom the proposed rates
will come Zrom the operstion of applicant's boats on local traffic

moving between Ssn Francieco and Petalums, and this will de ob-

tedined principelly from tonnage carried on the clgss rates. The

distance between San Francisco and Petaluma:ia thirty-nine miles.

The present amd proposed rastes, stated in cemts per

100 pounids, are ss follows:

py 2 3 4 5 A B3 C D =
2resent 14 09 07 Q05 05 05 05 05 05 05
Proposed 47 14 11 10 09 09 08 0QO7 06 05
Increase 03 05 04 05 04 04 03 0z 01 00

Clases rates of other boat lines operating within this
State are performing similar bdut less sxdmnous service., are set
Zortk below. The rates are in cents per 100 pounds:

Napa Transvortation Co.
Hiles 1 2 2% 4 5 A B

San Francisco-Nepa 48 15 9 8
Southern Pacific Company

San Prancisco-Berxicia 30

Distance Scale
25 mlles and over -

(Apvliceble to inter-
nediate traffic).

Californis Naevigation
& Improvement Compsny 103:

Sarn Pranclzsco-Stockton :




The subJolined teble shows ratec in offect via rail
carrders beotween n»oints apnroximately forty miles distant.

%he rates are set forth in cents per 100 pounds:

Miles -~ 2 3 &4 5 A B
San Jozgquin Velley Scale -
Bsteblished by this Con-
misgion:
30 = 40 miles : . 10 9 ¢ 6 5
40 = 50 miles : 121111 8 6
Southern Pacific Company

Sen Jose - Chittenden : 131212 10 92 8%
Los fngeles~-San Pedro 8 5 5 5 4 4.

Atenison,Topeke & Ssnta
Pe Railway

San Diego-Ocecnside 18 16 14 1¢ 13 12 1z 9

SCATE SCALES

Oregon
Yoxhill Division :
Not over 40 niles : 228 :24 :20 17 14 14 :11 :8 7 :6

lowa :
ueximum Rate 40 miles :

18.8:16 :12.5: 9.4: 6.6: 6.6: 6.6:5.6 :4.7:3.8

S-D&.kot& H
Maximvm Rate 40 miles :26.1:21.6:17.6:13. :10.4:10.4: 9.5:7.7 :6.8:5.4

Uinnezote ‘ :
Distarce Scale-40 miles tlB.9:15.7:12.6: Fed: 7.5: 8.5: 6.7:5.7 :

Cklehoma
Distence Scalo-40 nmiles :25.0:20.8:17. 14.2:12.2:11.5: 9.5:8. :6.6:4.9

Illixnodis ‘
40 miles and over 35 miles:21.1:17.3:24.3:10.5: 8.4: €. : 7.6:6.5 :5. 4.5

It is zlloged thet the oxpenses of operating the boats
between Sex Francisco and Potaluma have more than doudled since rates

now in use ware fLirst esteblished and that The revenue reslized fronm

this traffic doec not give a return commensurste with the present cost

o< operation.




The proposed clase rates betweon Scn Prencizeo and
Potalume 40 not eppear excessive vwhen compared with some of the .
rotes in tho preceding tebles. Witz the excoption of f£irst end
3econd class they are the same as those in effect botween San
Frazcisco and Neps vid voat lime axnd much lower thew short haul
rates on tho Sacramento river. Trey differ but 1little from the
sccle this Commission esteblished in the Saxn Joagquin and Sacramento
Velleys and are much lower than mileage rates put into effect by
Commissions in the States of Oregon, Iowa, Soutk Dakots, Uinnesots,
Cileshoms snd Illinois. Ihe rates cre high, however, when con-
tragtod with the scale of the California Navigetion & Improvement
Compeny between Sox Fravcisco and Stockbor, and waile conditions of
operetion and wvolume of tonmnage materially differ, whick would not
Sustify the San Prancisco~-Stockton sccle vetweon San Franciseco~
Petalums, zpplicent has not Justified thsvl7 cent scale. Qthor
cless rates 40 not sgppesr out of line for & rallrosd having g shoxt
2ileage and hundling only & limited tonmnspge.

In considering a genersl rate sdjustment tne issue to de

determined is whether proposed rates gre Jjust and reasonable and

this Coxmission will not delay grenting additional revenue’when tke

Leots bhave been fully determined.

ke permission sougat to cancel the provision for £ree
return of empty carriers, such as fruit boiee, eggy cases and cooperage
1f gronted will make this treffic sublect to Zxceptions 4o Western
Clagsificetion, or 15 per cemt of class rate applicable %o the new
package. |

Prectically all reil end dost carriere within this State
apply the 15% besis and the proposed changes mould heve the effect
of meking the practice uniform. .

~ll~




The custom of making some zort of a charge for returning
expties is well established and requirez no detailed Justification.

This part of the application will be granted.

Applicant urges its poor Linmncilal condition and need of
2ddivionel revenue as & Jjustificetion f£oxr the incresses in rates,
pointing out thet it hes mever pald & dividend; that its second
moxrtgege bonds for $250,000.00, issued in 1905 Lor a ten year period,
have 10t been pald or refunded, neither have the sinking Lfund obdlig-
aetions been met since 1914. Referemce is made to the increased
coat of operstions resulting from incresses in wages and the price
of fuel axd materiels. The net income 0% the *o2d nas steesdily
declined duriag the past four yoars; in 1913 it was $62,167.71,
191¢ ~ $49,685.17, 1915 - $21,597.91 snd 1916 - £10,916.45. This
change has been dbrought about by reductions in the volume of
traffic - both passenger and freight - zs heretofore shown, without
any corxesponding gaving in operating expenses.

The property has beer efficlently and honmestly managed
end the'entire evidence goes to prove that the incressed expen-
ditures for operations are dwe to greater costs of materisls, labor
end taxes waich cannot be offset by corresponding reductions in
operatling expensez, or by the postponement of necessary meintensnce

ol roadbed, structures and equipment.

Zowever, the financial condition of the company, due %o

ite careful mensgemert during the past few yeoxs, 1s-£0tinquragla““

elthough it i1s clear that difficulties will develop in the very
rear future unless revenues are gugmenited and new money made availe .
able for necessary betterments.

4 large vpart of applicant's revenue is derived from the
powliry industry and since the commencement of its operations specisl

inducenents heve elways been offored to emcourage the investment of

13-




cgpital In this line of business at Petaluma. The total incressed
frelight for the entire line, per snnum, under the Proposed rates,

is $30,306.38, of which approximetely $20,000.00 would come from
Vhe Retelume tonmnage. This drastic increzse would have o serious
oeZfect on the poultry industry end disturh a rate situation of long
etanding.

Wolle the costs of opereting the boats iz shown to have
greatly incressed, no satisfactory evidence was introduced meking =
segregation ol these costs as between sStrictly boat tomnsge &cstined
to or origingting at Retalwme £rom tzat handled for main line rail
Pointg. It therelfore follows thet Petalume-San Francisco tomnsge
snould not arbitrarily be required to carxy 70 per cent o2 the
necessities ol o chunged condition affecting the entire property.

Upen the whole record I £ind and conclude that existing
rgtes are unjust and unreasonsble end the applicatior will be
granted, with the exceptlion of the ¢class rates between Szn Francisco
end Petolume; snd es to these latter rates I find the Zollowing to

be Just and reasonabdle:

CLASS RATZES

ad

3etweon And 1 2 2 4 5 A % ¢ D=

San.?réncisco:?etalnma : W5 12 9 9 8 &8 76 5 5

4 .

I subdnmit the following form of order:

The Dotelume end Sante Rosa Rallway Company having applied
To This Commisgion for permission to increcse certain passenger and

rreighf rates snd & regular hesring having been held and the Commissim




belng fully epprised in the premises,

10 IS EZREZY ORDERSD that the Detalums & Santa Rosa Rallwey
Company be and is heredy authorized to publish and file in tariffs, to
Yecome offective within thirty (30) days from the date of this order tin

following clasz rates between San Franoiseo and Rotaluma:

1 2 3 4 5 4L B C D =
5 12 9 9 8 8 7 6 5 5

and 1o otherwise amend and modify 1ts passenger snd freight teriffs
ez set forth In exhibit LA attached $0 and made & part of the applic-
ation and relerred 0 in the ovinion which precedes this order.

1108 Zhe foregoing opinion and order are hereby ayproved end
ordered/as the opinion and order of the Railrosd Commission of the

State of Californiza.

Doted at Senm Franciseo, Californis this Hd‘ day of @d e 2917,

- commissioners.




